



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1163 of 1989

Shreepal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.P. Mathur
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

It has been informed that Mr. G.P. Mathur, learned counsel for the appellants was elevated to the Bench. Learned AGA for the State is present.

Trial court record is available.

Office is directed to get the paper book prepared and the same is served upon the counsel for the parties within four weeks.

As per the office report, notice has been served upon appellant no. 3, Jograj in person. However, appellant no. 2, Brij Raj does not reside at the given address.

Issue notice to the sureties of appellant no. 2 through C.J.M. concerned under Section 446 Cr.P.C. and bailable warrants be issued.

Let Superintendent of Police, Budaun is directed to trace the whereabouts of appellants and submit a report.

List on 27.01.2026.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

December 15, 2025

Nisha