



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1163 of 1989

Shreepal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.P. Mathur
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Case called out. None appears for the appellant.
2. The appeal pertains to the year 1989.
3. From perusal of the ordersheet, it appears that on 11.03.2026 bailable warrant has already been issued against appellant no.2, Brij Raj but the report has not been submitted in this regard.
4. In view of above, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Budaun is directed to issue non bailable warrant against appellant no.2, Brij Raj and appellant no.3 Jograj and submit report before the date fixed on priority basis without any fault.
5. Office is directed to comply accordingly.
6. List on 19.05.2026.
7. The Registrar (Compliance) is also directed to serve a copy of this order within 48 hours by FAX/e-mail to the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate through District & Sessions Judge concerned for compliance.

April 22, 2026
Asha

(Santosh Rai,J.)